1ST READING: 9/6/89 COMMITTEE! 9/13/89 2 NO READING: 9/20/89

ORDINANCE 89-43

An Ordinance Transferring Funds From Fund 301-Parking Meter to Fund 101-General.

WHEREAS, an advance of funds is needed to enable the City to acquire land for the new downtown fire station; and

WHEREAS, there is a sufficient fund balance in Fund 301-Parking Meter for this purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, THAT:

SECTION I. Pursuant to Section 36-9-12-7 of the Indiana Code, the sum of \$235,000 is hereby transferred from Fund 301-Parking Meter to Fund 101-General.

SECTION II. That, this ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this $3c^{74}$ day of September, 1989.

> James Regester, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Clerk James McNamara, Députy Clerk James McNamara,

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon this _____ day of September, 1989.

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

James McNamara, Deputy Clerk

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this day of September, 1989.

Tomilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance transfers \$235,000 from the Parking Meter Fund to the General Fund to be used as an advance to acquire land for the new downtown fire station.

hegal - Rinda Remedi